
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 08-3857

STEVEN B. POLLACK and BLUE ECO LEGAL COUNCIL

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE;
UNITED STATES COAST GUARD, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY; UNITED STATES MARINES;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Defendants/Appellees

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLEES,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, ET AL.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
HONORABLE RONALD A. GUZMAN

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Acting Assistant Attorney General

PATRICK J. FITZGERALD
United States Attorney

OF COUNSEL:

JENNIFER M. OLKIEWICZ
Assistant General Counsel
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D.C. 20535

CHIN-ZEN PLOTNER
Navy Litigation Office
Office of the General Counsel
Washington, D.C. 20374

LINDA WAWZENSKI
Assistant United States Attorney

DAVID S. GUALTIERI
MATTHEW R. OAKES
DAVID C. SHILTON
ELIZABETH ANN PETERSON
Attorneys
Environment & Natural Resources Div'n
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 23795, L'Enfant Station
Washington, D.C. 20026
(202) 514-3888

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
A. <i>District Court Jurisdiction</i>	1
B. <i>Appellate Jurisdiction</i>	2
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
A. <i>Factual Background</i>	4
1. <i>The FBI Range</i>	5
2. <i>The Coast Guard training exercises</i>	8
B. <i>Procedural Background</i>	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
A. <i>Standard of review</i>	16
B. <i>Pollack has not established standing to sue</i>	17
1. <i>The district court properly considered the factual evidence concerning whether Pollack had been, or was likely to be, injured by the challenged activities</i>	18
2. <i>Pollack did not demonstrate “actual or imminent” injury from contamination of drinking water because he provided no evidence, in affidavits or otherwise, linking his drinking water to the challenged activities</i>	22

3. *Pollack did not establish “particularized” environmental injury, because he failed to show that any particular wildlife or area that he had used or enjoyed had been, or was likely to be, contaminated by the challenged firearms training activities 31*

CONCLUSION 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Calderon v. United States</i> , 123 F.3d 947 (7th Cir.1997)	19
<i>City of Elk Grove Village v. Evans</i> , 997 F.2d 328 (7th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	24
<i>Commodity Trend Service, Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Com'n</i> , 149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	28,29,30,31
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	33
<i>Grafon Corp. v. Hausermann</i> , 602 F.2d 781 (7th Cir. 1979)	19,20,22,32
<i>International Harvester Co. v. Deere & Co.</i> , 623 F.2d 1207 (7th Cir.1980)	19
<i>Laskowski v. Spellings</i> , 546 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	17,18,32,35
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	19
<i>Public Citizen v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin</i> , 513 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	36

<i>Sierra Club v. Franklin County</i> , 546 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 504 U.S. 227 (1972)	35
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	17
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. __ (2009) http://www.supremecourtus.gov/opinions/08pdf/07-463.pdf	24,32,25
<i>Warth v. Selden</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	32,35
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	17
<i>Winkler v. Gates</i> , 481 F.3d 977 (7th Cir. 2007)	17

STATUTES

Clear Water Act	
33 U.S.C. 3	6
33 U.S.C. 1362	9
33 U.S.C. 1365	1
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act	
42 U.S.C. 9601	10
42 U.S.C. 9604	8
42 U.S.C. 9607	10
42 U.S.C. 9613(h)	12
42 U.S.C. 9620	10
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act	
42 U.S.C. 6972	10
42 U.S.C. 6972(a)(1)(A)	2
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
28 U.S.C. 1331	1

28 U.S.C. 1346	5
28 U.S.C. 2107	2,5
RULES and REGULATIONS	
33 C.F.R. 334	6
33 C.F.R. 334.830	6
40 C.F.R. § 300.410	7,8
13 Fed. Reg. 9547 (Dec. 31, 1948)	6
44 Fed. Reg. 66,213 (Nov. 19, 1979)	7
71 Fed. Reg. 43,402 (Aug. 1, 2006)	9,11,14
72 Fed. Reg. 520,521 (Jan. 5, 2007)	8,9
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)	2
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)	18
